Board and the General Meeting. The Derivative Investment Committee is responsible for
coordination and management of the Group companies derivative trading and adjusts its
exchange hedge strategy according to market conditions. The Derivative Investment
Work Group under the Committee is responsible for the actual trading.

INTERIM REPORT 2024

177

Notes to Financial Statements

Six months ended 30 June 2024
(Prepared in accordance with PRC ASBEs)

(English translation for reference only)
RMB’000

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Risks of financial instruments (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table sets out a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risks that reflect the
impact of a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates on net profit or
loss and other comprehensive income, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/
(decrease) in

USD exchange
rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit
or loss

Increase/
(decrease) in

other
comprehensive

income
net of tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

total
shareholders’

equity

Six months ended
30 June 2024

Weaker RMB against
USD 5% 306,855 — 306,855

Stronger RMB against
USD (5%) (306,855) — (306,855)

Six months ended
30 June 2023

Weaker RMB against
USD 5% 330,581 — 330,581

Stronger RMB against
USD (5%) (330,581) — (330,581)

Increase/
(decrease) in

EUR exchange
rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit
or loss

Increase/
(decrease) in

other
comprehensive

income
net of tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

total
shareholders’

equity

Six months ended
30 June 2024

Weaker RMB against
EUR 5% 83,055 — 83,055

Stronger RMB against
EUR (5%) (83,055) — (83,055)

Six months ended
30 June 2023

Weaker RMB against
EUR 5% 139,795 — 139,795

Stronger RMB against
EUR (5%) (139,795) — (139,795)

ZTE CORPORATION

178

Notes to Financial Statements

Six months ended 30 June 2024
(Prepared in accordance with PRC ASBEs)
(English translation for reference only)
RMB’000

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

3. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard the Group’s ability to
continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business
and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic conditions and in the risk profiles
of relevant assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend